







6th Radha Thiagarajan Memorial State Level Open & Children Chess Tournament

# Organized by Thiagarajar College of Engineering, Madurai &

## **Golden Knights Chess Academy**

(Affiliated to Madurai District Chess Association)

TNSCA Approval No: CO-84/MDU/19-20

Date: 08.02.2020 and 09.02.2020

Venue: Thiagarajar College of Engineering, Tiruparankundram, Madurai

Entry Fee Open Category: Rs. 300/-, Children Category: Rs.250/-

Total prize Fund: Rs. 25,000/-

(Cash Prizes for Open Category: Rs. 25,000/- & 63 Trophies for Children Category worth Rs. 15,000/-)

1	Rs. 5000	6	Rs. 1000	11	Rs. 600	16	Rs. 400
2	Rs. 4000	7	Rs. 800	12	Rs. 500	17	Rs. 300
3	Rs. 3000	8	Rs. 700	13	Rs. 500	18	Rs. 300
4	Rs. 2000	9	Rs. 700	14	Rs. 500	19	Rs. 300
5	Rs. 1500	10	Rs. 700	15	Rs. 400	20	Rs. 300

<u>Special Prizes for Women</u> - Cash prize will be awarded 1.Rs.Rs.500, 2.Rs. 400, 3.Rs. 300, 4.Rs.300 <u>Madurai District Selection</u>—(for Madurai Players)

<u>Under 25 Category - Top 2 Boys and 2 Girls of Madurai District players will be selected to represent the Madurai inTamil Nadu State U-25 Chess Championship</u>

### Prizes for Children Category

Under 8 Boys: 10 Prizes; Girls: 5 Prizes (Born on or after 01.01.2012)
Under 10 Boys: 10 Prizes; Girls: 5 Prizes (Born on or after 01.01.2010)
Under 12 Boys: 10 Prizes; Girls: 5 Prizes (Born on or after 01.01.2008)

Under 15 Boys: 10 Prizes; Girls: 5 Prizes (Born on or after 01.01.2005)

1 Youngest Prize for Boy & Girl each; 1 Special Prize for School/Academy for More Number of Entries

Eligibility: Total entries are restricted to 500 only. Entries will be accepted only on first come first served basis. Entry Fee can be paid thro www.signinchess.com

### Rules & Regulations

- 1. The Tournament is open to Tamil Nadu Players only.
- 2. The Latest FIDE Rapid Rules in force shall apply and the Swiss system will be followed.
- 3. Time Control: Each Half an hour.
- 4. The first round will commence at 11.00 AM on 8<sup>th</sup> February. The number of rounds and the round-wise schedule will be announced at the tournament venue.
- 5. TNSCA Player registration is compulsory. TNSCA Player Registration fee is Rs.150/- for the year 2019-2020. Players registering with TNSCA should submit duly filled and signed TNSCA Players Registration form along with a copy of their Date of Birth certificate and one passport size photograph. The date of birth certificates registered within one year of the birth of the Player alone will be recognized and allowed to participate.
- 6. Madurai Player Registration fee is Rs.100/- for the year 2019-2020 (for Madurai players).
- 7. Players are requested to bring their own International chess sets (and chess clock if, any).
- 8. Tiebreak: Buchholz tiebreak system will be applied. In case of tie, prizes will not be shared.
- 9. The Chief Arbiter's decision shall be final and binding on all players concerned.
- 10. Age proof Certificate must be produced for Children's category prizes.
- 11. Entries close on 04.02.2020.
- 12. The TNSCA / Madurai DCA / organizer Golden Knights Chess Academy reserves the right to admit / reject any entry without assigning any reason thereof.

  The TNSCA / Madurai DCA / organizer Golden Knights Chess Academy reserve the rights of
- 13. Participation certificates will be awarded to all participants.

admission to the venue and lodging place.

14. Dormitory accommodation will be given to outstation players and they are requested to bring their own beddings.

Entry fee has to be sent by draft favouring Golden Knights Chess Academy, payable at Madurai to: The Physical Director, Thiagarajar College of Engineering, Tiruparankundram, Madurai - 625015.

## Entry fees can be paid through www.signinchess.com

For Further Details Contact:					
Golden Knights Chess Academy	Thiagarajar College				
P Uma Maheswaran- 9047021264	M K Darun Easwar - 9488193082				
M Dusthageer Ibrahim - 7200199495	E V Soundariya – 7010166903				

Mr.KarumuttuT. Kannan Dr.V. Abhaikumar Dr.R.Vasudevan

Chairman&Correspondent Principal Prof. & Dean ECA

Thiagarajar College of Engineering, Madurai

G.Sabapathy S.Ganesh Babu S.S.Manigandan President, GKCA Secretary, GKCA Treasurer, GKCA

S Abdul Nazer Rev.Dr.Arul Arasu Israel Adv B.T.Sethuraman Joint Secretary,TNSCA President, MDCA Secretary,MDCA